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X Raheem J. Brennerman
Reg. No. 54001-048
LSCl-Allenwood
P. 0. Box 1000
White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000

Hon. Richard J. Sullivan

United States Circuit Judge

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

Southern District of New York

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse

40 Foley Square

New York, New York 10007

with copy to:

Clerk of Court

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
Southern District of New York

Daniel Patrick Moyniham U.S, Courthouse
500 Pearl Street

New York, New York 10007

February 2, 2021

BY E-MAIL & CERTIFIED FIRST CLASS MAI
Email: Temporary_Pro_Se_filing@nysd.uscourts.gov

Regarding: United States v. Brennerman
District Court Case No. 17 CR. 337 (RJS)
MOTION FOR COMPASSIONATE RELEASE EVIDENCE

Dear Judge Sullivan:

Defendant Pro Se Raheem Jefferson Brennerman {"Brennerman") respectfully submits this
motion with appended evidence together (the "Motion") in reliance on his Constitutional rights,
applicable law and federal rule and will move this Court before Honorable Richard §. Sullivan,
United States Circuit Judge, at Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse, 40 Foley Square, New York,
New York 10007 for an order directing the prosecutors, United States Attorney Office for the
Southern District of New York to obtain and present to the Court and Brennerman (a.) evidence
of Brennerman's interaction with Morgan Stanley in light of the surreptitious endeavor by the
Court to falsely satisfy the FDIC essential element necessary to convict Brennerman for bank
fraud and bank fraud conspiracy by improperly supplanting a non-FDIC insured institution,
Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC "MSSB" {which Government presented as Government
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Exhibit - GX1-57; GX1-57A; GX529; GX1-73 during trial as evidence of Brennerman's interaction
with Morgan Stanley (see 17 CR. 337 (RJS), doc. no. 167)) with a FDIC insured institution,
Morgan Stanley Private Bank "MSPB" (even though Government presented no evidence of
Brennerman's interaction with MSPB (see appended evidence at "Exhibit C" underlined for
clarity}}, in an endeavor to wrongly convict and imprison Brennerman; (b.) the pertinent
evidence mainly the ICBC (London) plc underwriting file relating to the transaction between
ICBC {London) plc and The Blacksands Pacific Group, Inc., in light of the arguments presented
within the appended evidence (correspondence dated January 22, 2021 and evidence).
Brennerman requires the evidence highlighted above to present a comprehensive
Compassionate release pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 3582(c}{1)(A} as directed by the Courtin
its order (at 17 CR. 337 (RJS), doc. no. 253}

On January 22, 2021, Brennerman submitted via electronic mailing at
Temporary_Pro_Se_filing@nysd.uscourts.gov to the Clerk of Court for the U.S. District Court for
the Southern District of New York, correspondence with respect to his Covid-19 infection and
other issues for the record in an endeavor to compel the Court to order evidence which he
requires for his pleadings. On February 2, 2021, the Court {Sullivan, 1.} (at 17 CR. 337 (RS}, doc.
no. 253) through an order refused to docket the correspondence and relied on an erroneous
assumption that the appended correspondence and evidence dated January 22, 2021 was an
endeavor by Brennerman to supplement his appellate record, Brennerman emphatically asserts
that such assumption is erroneous because this instant motion from which Brennerman seeks
affirmative relief differs significantly from previous relief sought. This instant motion and relief
sought is made in reliance on the Due Process, Brady and Constitutional rights. Moreover,
federal rule and applicable law mandates that the Clerk of Court shall docket all submissions to
the Court irrespective of its nature.

Given the significance of the issues cited within the appended evidence (correspondence
and evidence dated January 22, 2021} and in light of the urgency that Covid-19 presents to
Brennerman. Brennerman respectfully submits this motion and appended evidence seeking
affirmative relief as stated above from this Court.

Defendant Raheem Brennerman, is a pro se defendant, therefore his pleadings are
generally liberally construed and held to a less stringent standard than pleadings drafted by an
attorney. See Hughes v. Rowe, 449 U.S. 6, 9 {1980) (per curiam) ; Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97
(1976).

Brennerman respectfully submits the above and appended evidence and prays that this
Court grants his request in its entirety.

Dated: February 2, 2021
White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000
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Respectfully Submitted

/s/ Raheem J. Brennerman
RAHEEM JEFFERSON BRENNERMARN
LSCi-Allenwood

P. O, Box 1000

White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000

Defendant Pro Se
Cc: REDACTED
Cc: REDACTED
Cc: www.freeraheem.com
Cc: www.freerjbrennerman.com
Cc: U.S. Attorney Office (S.D.N.Y.)

Enclosure:
Correspondence with evidence for record dated January 22, 2021
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EXHIBIT A
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Raheem J. Brennerman
Reg. No. 54001-048
LSCI-Allenwood
P. O. Box 1000
White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000
Hon, Richard J. Sullivan
United States Circuit Judge
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
Southern District of New York
40 Foley Square
New York, New York 10007

January 22, 2021

BY E-MAIL & CERTIFIED FIRST CLASS MAIL
Email: Temporary Pro Se_ filing@nysd.uscourts.gov

Regarding; United States v. Brennerman
District Court Case No. 17 CR. 337 (RIS)
CORRESPONDENCE WITH EVIDENCE FOR THE RECORD

Dear Judge Sullivan:

Defendant Pro Se Raheem Jefferson Brennerman ("Brennerman") respectfully submits the
appended record and evidence pursuant to all applicable law and federal rule in an endeavor to
document his Covid-19 infection and other issues for the record.

I. COVID-19 INFECTION:

On December 17, 2020, Brennerman who is currently incarcerated at FCI Allenwood Low
("Allenwood") arising from the above criminal cases tested positive for Covid-19 and a few days
later was diagnosed with Covid-19 pneumonia causing severe breathing difficulty among other
Covid-19 symptoms. Brennerman suffers from diabetes and hypertension, medical conditions
promulgated by the Center for Disease Control and Prevention ("CDC") that places him at a
heightened risk of serious illness or death should he contract Covid-19 (A copy of the medical
record is appended as "Exhibit A")

Brennerman is currently incarcerated at FCI Allenwood Low pursuant to an order of Judge
Richard J. Sullivan arising from the criminal case at 17 CR. 337 (RJS). Notwithstanding,
proclamation by the prosecutors that the BOP had formulated preventive measures and action
plan with respect to protecting incarcerated persons from contracting Covid-19. On December
17, 2020 approximately 114 inmates out of 116 inmates residing at the same unit at FCI
Allenwood Low with Brennerman tested positive for Covid-19. Thereafter, Brennerman was
denied adequate care or medication and endured significant pain and suffering arising from
Covid-19 with symptoms including high body temperature, severe difficulty with breathing and
pneumonia, body aches, violent coughs among others,
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Although Brennerman strenuously presented evidence of Constitutional violation with his
conviction where he was deprived evidence which he required to present complete defense and
highlighted erroneous proclamation by the Court in respect of which Morgan Stanley subsidiary
he interacted with, the Court has refused to correct its errors. Brennerman has also continued to
request and persuade the Court to allow him access to evidence which he requires to present a
comprehensive Compassionate release motion pursuant to 18 U.S.C.S. 3582(c)(1)(A) and argue
as to the 3553 factor (which the Court will consider in the adjudication of the motion) however
the Court has continued to ignore him, thus Brennerman remains unjustly incarcerated and the
institution where he is currenily incarcerated failed to provide any medication or therapeutic
treatment to Brennerman while enduring significant suffering arising from Covid-19 infection
which exacerbates the Constitutional violation already suffered and highlights the deliberate
indifference while the Court (Sullivan, J.) continues to wrongly convict and imprison
Brennerman.

Brennerman now faces the serious possibility of a second wave of Covid-19 infection while
he remains incarcerated with a much weakened immune system while the Court (Sullivan, J.)
continues to deny and deprive him access to pertinent evidence for his release.

TI. REQUEST FOR EVIDENCE TO PRESENT COMPREHENSIVE COMPASSIONATE
RELEASE MOTION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C.S. 3582(c)(1)(A):

Prior to contracting Covid-19, Brennerman strenuously requested and pleaded with the
Court (Sullivan, J.) see 17 CR. 337 (RJS), doc. nos. 248, 250 to provide him with the pertinent
evidence (ICBC underwriting file) which he required to present a comprehensive Compassionate
release pursuant to 18 U.S.C.8. 3582(c)(1)(A) and argue as to the 3553 factors. The Court
(Sullivan, J.) at 17 CR. 337 (R]IS), doc. no. 249, 251 instead pivoted to the erroneous disposition
by the Second Circuit U.S. Court of Appeals ("Second Circuit") which inaccurately stated that
"the only indication that the document are extant comes from Brennerman’s bare assertion".

III. MOTION-TO-RECALL MANDATE AT THE SECOND CIRCUIT:

Brennerman has presented overwhelming evidence from the case proceedings including
trial transcripts and other evidence to both the Chief Judge of the Second Circuit (Hon. Debra
Ann Livingston) and Second Circuit {panel Court) in an endeavor to allow the Court to recall the
mandate and correct its erroneous disposition. see Appeal Docket No. 18-3546(1L.), doc. nos. 211,
212, 217 and Appeals Docket No. 18-1033(L}, doc. nos. 334, 335.

IV. PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AT THE SUPREME COURT OF U.S.:

Brennerman has also succinctly presented issues with extensive evidence to the Supreme
Court of the United States ("Supreme Court") in an endeavor to document and present pertinent
record (irrespective of whether certiorari is granted) at docket no. 20-6638 (arising from appeal
docket nos. 18-3546(L); 19-497(Con) at the Second Circuit and 17 CR. 337 (RJS) at the U.S.
District Court (S.D.N.Y.)) and at docket no. 20-6895 (arising from appeal docket nos. 18-
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1033(L.); 18-1618{Con) at the Second Circuit and 17 CR. 155 (LAK) at the U.S. District Court
(S.DN.Y))

V. ISSUES WITH BANK FRAUD AND BANK FRAUD CONSPIRACY (18 U.S.C.S. 1344):

Brennerman, in an endeavor to strenuously present pertinent evidence is again appending
with this correspondence, evidence at 17 CR. 337 (RJS), doc. no. 167 which irrefutably
demonstrate that Brennerman opened his account at Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC
("MSSB") and interacted with Scott Stout who worked at MSSB (A copy of evidence at 17 CR.
337 (RIS), doc. no. 167 is appended as "Exhibit B"). This evidence from trial records directly
contradict the erroneous proclamation by the Court that Brennerman interacted with the "private
bank of Morgan Stanley" which was proffered by the Court (Sullivan, J.) during the hearing on
November 19, 2018 when the Court denied Brennerman's motion for judgment of acquittal
submitted pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. 29. (A copy of excerpt from the hearing transcript is
appended as "Exhibit C" and underlined for clarity). The erroneous proclamation was made in a
surreptitious endeavor to falsely satisfy the FDIC essential element necessary to convict
Brennerman for bank fraud (18 U.S.C.S. 1344(1)) and bank fraud conspiracy (18 U.S.C.S. 1349)
by improperly supplanting a non-FDIC institution (MSSB) for a FDIC insured institution
(Morgan Stanley Private Bank) where there was no evidence presented at trial to demonstrate
that Brennerman interacted with Morgan Stanley Private Bank. Brennerman presented evidence
at 17 CR. 337 {RJS), doc. no. 167 (appended as "Exhibit B"} which conclusively demonstrated
that he interacted with a non-FDIC insured institution. Even the erroneous disposition by the
Second Circuit points to Brennerman's single telephone call with Kevin Bonbrake who worked
for another non-FDIC subsidiary of Morgan Stanley. (A copy of trial transcripts at 17 CR. 337
(RJS), trial. tr, 384-385; 409; 387-388; 1057; 1059; 1060-1061 appended as "Exhibit F")
Notwithstanding these overwhelming evidence, Brennerman remains incarcerated for bank fraud
and bank fraud conspiracy solely because of the erroneous proclamation by the Court (Sullivan,

1)
VI. ISSUES WITH WIRE FRAUD AND WIRE FRAUD CONSPIRACY (18 U.S.C.S. 1343):

Already demonstrated through extensive submissions at appeal docket no. 18-3546(L), doc.
nos. 211, 212, 217, trial transcripts from 17 CR. 337 (RJS) contradict the Court (Sullivan, I.) and
Second Circuit panel Court, that the pertinent evidence (ICBC underwriting file, which
documents the basis for approving the bridge finance and thus confirms "Materiality" of any
representation or alleged misrepresentation) is not extant beyond Brennerman's assertion.
Indeed, Government sole witness from ICBC (London) pic, Julian Madgett confirmed that the
evidence (ICBC underwriting file) is/was extant and with the bank’s file in London, United
Kingdom (A copy of the trial transcript with Government witness, Julian Madgett, 17 CR. 337
(RIS), Trial Tr. 551-554 is appended as "Exhibit D"} and the Court (Sullivan, J.) confirmed that
the witness (Julian Madgett) had confirmed that the evidence (ICBC underwriting file) is/was
extant with the bank’s file in London, United Kingdom (A copy of the trial transcript, 17 CR.
337 (RJS), Trial Tr. 617 is appended as "Exhibit E").

The Court continues to deny request for the evidence (ICBC underwriting file) stating that
the Court cannot permit indiscriminate introduction of evidence which was not presented at trial,
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even though during trial the Court denied Brennerman's request for the evidence (A copy of the
letter motion submitted by Brennerman to request for the evidence (ICBC underwriting file)
submitted at 17 CR. 337 (RJS), doc. no. 71 is appended at "Exhibit G") upon learning of its
existence following festimony by Government sole witness from ICBC (London) plc, Julian
Madgett that evidence (ICBC underwriting file) exists with the bank’s file which document the
basis for ICBC (London) plc approving the bridge finance and thus confirms "Materiality” of any
representation or alleged misrepresentation. Further that, the Government never obtained or
reviewed the evidence (ICBC underwriting file). The Court (Sullivan, 1.) denied Brennerman's
request for the evidence (ICBC underwriting file) which he required to present a complete
defense and confront witness against him while permitting Government witness, Julian Madgett
to testify as to the contents of the evidence (ICBC underwriting file) to satisfy "Materiality (an
essential element of charged crime)" of any representation or alleged misrepresentation
contained within the evidence (ICBC underwriting file) which was considered in the approval of
the bridge finance.

VII. OTHER ISSUES:

Additionally, Brennerman has strenuously requested for a copy of his birth certificate which
is/was in the Government's possession at time of trial and which Government never presented to
the jury for consideration in their deliberation. Brennerman requested for this evidence (birth
certificate) to present comprehensive argument in a Compassionate release motion pursuant to 18
U.S.C.S. 3582(c)(1)(A) and argue as to the 3553 factor, however the Court (Sullivan, 1)
continues to ignore his request. see 17 CR. 337 (RIS), doc. nos. 236, 240, 241, 248, 250.

VIII. CONCLUSION:

In light of the above and the overwhelming evidence, Brennerman respectfully submits the
appended evidence in compliance with applicable law and federal rule on record.

Dated: January 22, 2021
White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000
Respectfully submitted

/s/ Raheem J. Brennerman

RAHEEM JEFFERSON BRENNERMAN
LSCI - Allenwood

P. O. Box 1000

White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000

Defendant Pro Se.
Cc: REDACTED
Cc: REDACTED
Ce: www.freeraheent.com
Cc: www.freerjbrennerman.com
Cc: U.S, Attorney Office (S.D.N.Y.)
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EXHIBIT B
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7 ‘ Bureau of Prisons
‘ Health Services

& Clinical Encounter
Inmate Name: BRENNERMAN, RAHEEMJ ) | Reg# 54001-048
Dste of Birth: S/ K Sex: M  Race: BLACK Facility: ALF

Encounter Date: 12/22/2020.09:59 Provider; Mociock, Michae! MD Unitt  GO3

Physician - Evaluation ancourﬁer performed al Health Services.
SUBJECTIVE!
COMPLAINT 4 Provider: Moclock, Michas! MD

Chief Complalnt:  INFECTIOUS DISEASE
Subjective:  Patient Covid positive, He c/c worsening cough. No sputum production. No fever,
Pain: No

QOBJECTIVE:

Exam:
Cardiovascular

Auscultation

Yes: Regular Rate and Rhythm (RRR), Normal St and §2

No: M/IRIG

Infectious Disease

COVID 19

Yas: Vital Signs wO2 sat recorded i flowsheet, Alert-and oriented, Lung-sounds clear bilateraily,

_Adequate respiratory effort

Nao: Using acoessory muscies

Lungs ctear'in afl fields. No egophony. No tachyprea,
ASSESSMENT:

PLAN:

Disposition:
Placed in Quatantine

Other:
1. Covid positivaiwith- worsgring cough Await CXR repori. Exarn unremarkable. Con't supportive care.

Patient Education Toplcs:

Date Initiated’ Forraat Handout/Tople Provider Quitcome
12/22/2020  Counseling Plan of Care: Moclock, Michas! Verbalizes
‘Understanding
Copay Requited: No Cosign Required: No

Telephone/Verbal Order: No
“Completed by Moclock, Michaet MD on 12/22/2020 10:04

Gunierated 12/22/2020 10:04 by Moclock, Michas! MD Aureau of Prigons - ALF Page T of 1
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Bureau of Prisons
Hoalth Services

Clinical Encounter - Administrative Note

nmate Name: BRENNERMAN, RAHEEM J
Date of Binh: . &kt KNS, 3ex: M

Reg#:  54001.048
Race: BLACK Facliity:  ALF

Provider:  Stoitz, John PA-G Unit: (03

Note Date: 1212242020 10:37

Adtin Note - General Administrative Note encolinter performed at Health Services.

Adrmtinistrative Notes:.
ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE 4

Provider, Stattz, John PAC

X-ray comipleted today showed subtie mixed interstitial and alveolar.epacifies in both lungs, Corraspond with
COVID pheumonla. Wil have pt. monitored more frequently the dally.

ASSESSMENTS:
Viral pneumonia, unspecified, J128 - Current
New Non-Medication Qrders:

Order Freguency Duration
Vitals Dally b5 days
Order Date: 120222020

Caopay Required: No Cosign Required: No
Tolephone/Varbal Order; No

Completed by Sioltz, John PAC on 12/22/2020 10:44

Ganerated 12/22/2020 10:44 by Stallz, John PA-C

Details. Qrdered By
Please completed vitals édch Stoltz, John PA-C
evening along with completing the

COVID soreening.  Please notify

MLP if SPO2 Is less the 92% or if

pt. develops concerning signs of

symptoms.

Thanks.

Sereening wilt also be completed
gach morning.

Buraad of Prisong - ALF Page 1 of 1

§
a
:
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Bureau of Prisons
Health Services
& Clinical Encounter - Administrative Note

Inmate Name: BRENNERMAN, RAHEEM J Reg#:  54001.048

Date of Birth;  @/61/ 900 Sex: M Race:BLACK Facilty: ~ ALF

Nate Date: 1'2!22!20}20 10:50 Provider; Browh, Desiree RN Unit: GO3

Admin Note - G’eneral.z\d}iinistraﬁua Nate encaunter performed at Health Servites.
Administrative Notes:

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE 1 Provider’ Brown, Desirée RN

Iricentive spirometer given o inmate psr MLP15, Inmate instrustedieducated on how to use and frequenay..
inmate verbalized understanding.

Supplies lssued;

Supply Quantity Date lssued
incentive §pirometer 4 1272212020
Gopay Requlred:No Cosign Required: No

Telephone/Verbal Ordei: No
Comploted by Browh, Desires RN on 12/22/2020 10:562

Generatsd 12/22/2020 10:52 by Brown, Desirei RN Bureau of Prisgns - ALF Page 1of 1
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EXHIBIT C
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TRULINCS 54001048 - BRENNERMAN, RAHEEM J - Unit: BRO-I-B
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FROM: 54001048

TO:

SUBJECT: Re: LEGAL CORRESPONDENCE -06.20.18
DATE: 06/20/2048 02:25:49 PM

% .. Raheem J. Brennerman (54001-048)
Metropolitan Detention Genter
P O Box 328002
Brooklyn, New York 11232
Honaotabte Judge Richard J. Sullivan
Unifed States Districl Judge
United States District Coud
Thurgood Marshall U.8. Courthouse
40 Foley Stuare.
Now York, New York: 10007
June 20, 2018

Re: United States v. Raheem J. Brennerman
Case No: 1:17-cr-337 {RJS)

Dear Judge Sullivan

Defendant Pro Se, Raheem Brennerman ("Brennerman"} submits additional evidence to bolster his argurients, which
are succinctly highlighted in correspondences dated June 10, 2018 {see 17-cr-337 (RJS), dkt. no. 164), the Jurie 11, 2018 and
Juna 17, 2018 correspondences.

Brennenmar aubmits, Governivient Exhibit 1-57; e-mail correspondance tietweien Mr. Scolt Stoul and Brennerman,
which highlights Ihe e-mall signature of Scolt Stout and the Beverly Hills, California address of Morgan Stanley Smith Barney
L.LC (not Morgan Stanley Private Bank}; Govetriment Exhibit 1-57A, the account opening form, which highlights "Morgan
Stantey Smilh Barney (not Morgan Stanley Private Bank)" at the top right comer of the form; Govermment Exhibit 1-73, e-mall
between Scott Stoul and Brennerman, which highlights Brennerman’s alleged fraud - the perks which he became entitted (o,
howsver mare jinportant, page two of the e-mail correspondence highlights within the “important Notlce o Reclpient" in relevant
parts that "The sender of this a-mail Is an employee of Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLG ("Margan Stanley"); Government
Exhibit 529, the Morgan Staniey account statement, which hightights Morgan Staniey Smith Bamey LLC {not Morgan Stanley
Private Bank) at the bottom left comer of the bank statement cover page. Additionally Brennerman submils the profite of Mr,
Scott Stout which hightights that Mr. Scott Stout worked at Morgan Stantey Wealth Management between May 2011 and
November 2014, ag well the announcement on September 26, 2012 by Morgan Stantey Smiith Barney LLC stating in relevant
parls that “Morgan Stanitey Smith Barney is now Morgan Stanley Wealth Management.

These cvidence are important to highlight that Brennerman interacted with Morgan Stanley Smith Bamey LLC which is
indisputably nat FDIC insured and thus the essential element necessary to convict for bank fraud in violation of 18 United
States Code Section 1344(1) and its related conspiracy - conspiracy 10 commit bank fraud in violation of 18 Unlted States Code
Section 1349 cannol be satiefied and Brennerman's relief for judgment of acquilial, pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of
‘Griminal Procedure sheuld be granted, and that Government failed to conduci the necessary diligence or investigation prior to
indicting.and prosecuting Brennerman.

Brennerman highlights the following as to the wire fraud charge and its related conspiracy. Brennerman was charged in
two criminal cases - criminal contempt of court h case no. 17-cr-185 (LAK), before Hor, Judge Lewis A, Kaplah aid the related
fraud case incase no. 17-¢r-337 (RJS), before Hon. Richard J, Sullivan, both stemming from the underlying civil case, gase no.
15 ov 70 (LAK) captioned - 1CBC (London} PLO v. “The Blackeands Pacific Group, Inc before Hon. Judge Lewis A, Kaplan.
Bacause the trial i the case before Judge iKaplan was scheduled ahead of that before this court, Brennerman sought to obtain
the relevant ICBC London lending and underwriting fite which is probative as to materlalily an sssential siement of the charged
crime of wire fraud and He related conepiracy. Because Brennerman's request 1o bolh the government and direcfly to IGBC
(London) PLC had been denjed, Brennerman solght to compel for the refevant files through U.S District Court {8.D.N.Y), since
the criminal cases stamiming from the ICBC {London) PLC ransaction were being proseciited at the U.3 Distict Goutt
(8.0.N.Y), however Brennerman's request to U.S District Court (S.D.N.Y) was denied {see 17-¢r-155 {(LAK). dkt. na. 76).
Deptived of the relevant filés necessary 10 cross-examine any government witness as to substance or credibility, Brennerman
ioyed in his motion-in-limine and reply to Government’s mnti?ﬂ-@(\flimina, prior to trial of the related fraud charge, for U.5

2

District Court (3.D.N.Y)} to.exclude the testimony of any witness from ICBC {London), because such testimony wilt be highly
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prejudicial ang unfair to Brennerman as government will simply be allowed lo present any wilness, who will be able to-say |
anything without corroboration snd withiolt Brenperman having the opportunity io cross-examine him as to stbstance or |

credibiiity, as Brennerman would nolhave been able to review the relevant lending and underwriting files, Moreover, he will be
unable to assert his good faith defense, thus violating Brennerman's constitutional rights to a fair trial.

Even after trial, Brennemman has presented evidence to highlight that Mr. Robert Clarke (not Mr. Julian Madgett) was
responsiblo for the rafevant transaction at ICRE (Landon) PLC as evidenced through his affidavil In the underlying civil case al
16 v 70 (LAK). (Sge copy ol Robert Clarke affidavit at, (17-cr-337 (RIS), dil. no. 164, exhibit 2}, Additionally Brennerman
submitied evidence - Government Exhibil 1-19 and 1-22 which hightights that Blacksands had already incurred and disbursed
$6.45 mittion in satisfying the finance condilions of ICBC {London) PLC and that the bridge finance was agreed lo replace part
of those funidé which Blacksands already disbutsed, further that Brennerman informed both Mr. Bo Jiang and Mr, Julian
Madgett at ICBC {London} PLG and ICBC {London) PLC agreed to the use of the biridge finance. (See 17-cr-337 {RJS), dki. no,
164, exhibit 2). Among olhers, Brennerman submitted newly discovered evidence (see 17-0r-337 (RJS), dkt. no. 164, exhibit 3)
- tha 2017 1CBC {London) PLG financial and company disclosure which was made publicly available ofv June G, 2018, after trial.
The disclosure highlights that there was ho fraud. Because IGBC (London) PLC, the alleged victim of the wire fraud and rolated
conspiracy has made no disclosure, reprgsentation or annouricement thal the transaction involving Blacksands Pacific was
fraudulent or that it became a victim of fraud due to the transaction with Blacksands. Notwithstanding, that ICBC (London) PLC,
a finarizial insiittion and publicly fraded company th Uniited Kingdom (Engtand and Wales) is mandated by regulations to
disclose publicly, If it became a victim, of fraud or became involved with fraudulent transaction. This i particularly significant,
‘where Governmert never reviewed, adduced or presented the relevant ICBC London lending and underwriting files, and
heocause Brennerman was tepiived from engaging in any meaningful cross-examination of the sole witness presented by
Government from IGBG (London) PLC as o credibility and substance. In addition lo the fact that, the sole wilness - Mr, Julian
Madgett, is not a member of the credit comillee responsible for approving the wansaction at ICBC (London) PLG.

~ Thus, Brennerman submits, arguing that since Govemnment osteneibly argued (although erronsousty) thal Scott Stout
watked al Morgan Stanley Private Bank {instead of Morgan Stantey Smith Barney) in their oppositionto his Rule 29 and 33
motlon. (See 17-cr-337 (RJS), dkt: no, 149), now highlighted as an erroneous proffer by Government given the averwhelming
svidence which were all available lo Government. Government's credibility is questionable; furlher that, bepause Brennerman
Wwas deprived of the relevant ICBC London fending and underwriting file prior to triad and even Government concedes that it had
not reviewed the files; additionatly, because Robert Clarke and rot Jullan Madgett isfwas responsible for the relevant
transaction al ICBC {London) PLC as highighted through his, affldavit: additionally, because Brennerman suffered forineffective
agsistance of courisel due-to the contlict of interest issue, with his trial counsel; additionaily, because Brennerman submitted
and highlighted newly discovered evidence - the 2017 financial and company disclosure, by ICBC {London) PLC, which was.
filed and madé public on June 8, 2018. Hrennerman respectiully requests and pleads for the Courtla rescive the faciual dispule
as to the relevant ICBC London transaction with-Blacksands Pacific, as it pertains to this case, by reviewing the relevant ICBC
London lending and underwriting files, espscially in lght of the newly discovered evidence which demonstrates lhat, ICBC
{L.ohdon) PLC, e alleged viclim has.not disclosed of fepresented that the transaction with Blacksands was fraudulent or that it
became a victim of fraud through the transaction with Blacksands, which It would have had to disclose by regulation if any fraud

oceurred,

The above presents significant Issues, because Brennerman suffered prejudiclal spillover on other counts of the
charged crime, due o Govemnment's efraneous argument and presentment to the court arid jury al trial. In addition,
Brennerman sufferad prejudice: due to the conflict of interest issue with his irial counsel. Evidence submitted fo date, supports,
Brennerman's pleading for a-new trial, pursuant o Rule 33 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procadure.

Rrainerman submits the above and the appénded evidence in addition to his submissions at (dkt. no. 164), his June 11,
2018 and June 17, 2018 carrespondences, and awaits the Courl's decision

Dated:-June 20, 2018
New York City, Mew York
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Jsf Raheem ), Brennerman

Defondant Pro 54
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From: BRENNERMAN, R, J @The Executive Office
To: “Stoyt, Scort

ce BRENNERMAN K. JGEechlive Office
Subjert: Re: Morgun Stanley (Wislth Minagement)
Dates Tuesday, January 8, 2013 %0949 AM
Attachments: Margan Stantey.(Client Profile).od!
Importanca: High

[ear Scott,

As-discussed, -attached is the completed forms, as advised the account will be in the
corporate name however you wanted me to also complete a form with personal
information. As discussed, Lwill require Debit Card and AMEX card with the
account

Please tet know what are thenext steps.

Best Regards

From: m&

Sents Munday, Dacember 10, 2012 1: 10 M
Tcli 1P -~
Subject: RE: 2013 Preparation

Hi RS,

Juist 2 reminder to gel those forms to me:so | can get everything in order prior to our luneh on
Friday,

Thanks,
Sttt

Geolt Stout

FA - Weallh Management
MorganStanley
Divect: 310 208 4912
G665 Wilshire Bivd., 6 Floor
Beveily Hills, CA 80212

bt fervn morganstanievicoraffafscoi gtout
gephiat eidkatagm ’f:lﬂ-‘“'if.@ﬂ iru NG

- GOVERNMENT
SCEXHIBIT

157
3700 37 IS
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Halid Wb ey ! A amnnSranloy
Sl B ey Bt LY ‘J} e :}““!L"‘ ! l}:}' o
Kinglly prowide sl personal inforination. Lranhlaarney
For acdiional ownors, ,B!ewu compiele s 77 pmmn

,_'f I\-n t“w L{; \l"V' 1‘:1. L

Adtlress ! &
City __ ‘« ’ Oy S
Home Phcne e ﬂu*-;mess
cel 11 it

SSHor Tax o m _ US Citizen{y’ N
f i
Marital Siams-;;., Dale of Bith tf j_‘f if L

,_U/\(’i lq\( |c1, L fra)

__ZipGode ¢ ( A4, /

E-mail Address

,.,...'..._4;_

Telephone access Prompts Mother's Maiden Name__ e

Cly of Birth h__}, or 1% School Atiendad_fiaviadT
Employer J’m‘lmh i InCRE A D .
Nature of Business Lk Sy - Ocoupation & J_zl:_"__‘;.g _{jaﬂ(_@ﬂn*"

E5t. Anvival Compensation $_TAG4 f [ysf “‘H‘"‘” Employed Since _=tA L

Primary Sourge of income Check all that apply
Annuat Selary,_ 7. Investments P« Refiremant Assets.__ - Amosrd$ ..
Est. Total Anfuiai mcoma (af[ SOUTCERS) o e e )
Est. Liguid Net Worth § Sen Bt Total NetWorth & . .

Tax Bracket (pez‘cenztle)_,

Investment Ohjectives: (Prease rank 1 through 4, in ovder of priority)
Growin IA . Cureant incorne % . Tax Defarral if;_ Licgtatdity_ ® 2

Invesling Since (year} Stocks 11 ponds 11 Commedities (1 options U2
Risk Tolerance (check one) Aggrassive __ Moderalia 2 A _Cansewvalive
Speculation Yes.....Mo__
Primary Financial Need: {cfrt:le ong)

,(‘y\jaalih Arcumulation Major Purchage Healthcare Education

Estate Planning Retirement Charity ncome

OQutside Investiments; Firms Used: ... —
Equities$ . Fixedthcome$__ Cashs. . At Investrments s

Time Horlzon Litgerichty Needs.

Are you or anyone i your housshold 4 fejos sharg hnide; i a puttlicly raded company? Y ( Nf
Afe yiu aly execulive.of a pullicly traded cornipan y2 Y

Do you of anyone i your snmediate famity. ok fof a b;okpmge Housa? Y (ij;.)

s g\nyorte in your immbdsaie family employed by GitiGroup? ¥ fi N

F{J‘f’f“, __; i

7
Piease sign and date above

~

(i

In 'srdiric-open your account we are required 1o oblain this informalion. Tivank you s
) assisting us.,
THIS INFORMATION WILL BEMAIN CONFIDENTIAL 02/2012

" GOVERNMENT .
EXHIBET

1.57A
17 €0 337 (RI5}

al32
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o

ST Wil Hmdos i :\ ({n-;““':;‘-‘i'-gi(sinllz;\;

Byt hisney

Y Pbvan iy il % B2
Kindly provide aff personal informaizon.
Foi additfens! owners, please completi n 7 profite,

. “Tj/-,-_-r , Ty b ER P
Full Name ‘_,_,~,,?i-‘r.!rf'f'\:’-‘\huf LAl 3‘*."-!5 Trew'd fL

Addross  SIGG thuhis by i

ity LS Wilb  Stae O

Home Phong .. _ . Business e
Cel e b3 BB

S84# or Tax 1D _-- ug Giiizem(‘}ﬁ N

Marital Status. A #of Dopondents__ . Date of Birth . .

E-mail Address ... . e e a2 et i
Telephone aceess Promplis- Mother's Maiden Narme

Cityof Birth._______...__....ot 1*8chool Attended_ AWt
Emplover _ i T i

Nature of Business __INVERTOEAT L OGEUPAtON e

Est. Annual Compensation$__ ... Employsd Sinee
Primary Source of Income-Check all that apply

Annual Salary._ Invasimiants. _ Refirement Assets___ AMGURLS e

Est. Total Annual Ingome (all SOURGES). . _eo . i
Eof, Liguid NelWorh §__ .o __Est. Total NetWorth $___
Tax Braoket (porcantilay .

investiment Objeclives: (Please rank 1 through 4, in order of priority)

Growlh “.‘,L_WCuiren! indome _% _____ Tax Detoral _:"_ Litlllldiiku‘..,,t.r,_ .o
Investing Since (year) stocks 17 Bonds Tl Commadities 1] __Qptions b
Rizk Tolerance (chatk one) Aguressive ioderate £ Conseivative
Specutation Yes_____Ne.___

Primai'y Financial Need: (vifcle one)

Wealth Accumulation Major Purchase Healthcare Education
(Estale Planning ) Retirement Charily Income

QOutslde Investinents: BIPmME LSl o e i e e

Equities $______ Fixed lncome $______ cashi Al investments

Time Hovizon. .. LiquidityNeeds .

AIE Yol Or anyong in your tiousehoid a major share holder in a publicly raded campany? ¥ N
Are you ah exenutive of a publicly teaded company? Y N
Do yousor aryone in your imimédiate lamily work for a brokeragd house? ¥ N
ls anyone in yolr immediate fanily employed By GiliGroup? ¥ N
AT <1

oA

t) Lo ST - MNP
Please sign and date-above

tit-order Lo open your agcount we are required 1o shlain this information. Thank you tor
sssisting us. _
THIG INFOGRMATION WILL REMAIN SONFIDENTIAL 0z/2012 -

al33
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Fram BRENNERMAN, R. ) @The Exccutve Office
To; Sholit, Scoit

foe) Gevarter. Mona

Subject; Re; Platinum AMEX

Data: wadhesday, January 9, 2013 72439 P

Inpartanca; tigh

v A AT S AT P i 2 o AT TN & =i ey e e i e e B e AT LT R L ST ST R S s B

Dear Mona,
Are you able to call ma orumy cellplione 917 699 6430 regarding the email below

Best Regards

Fromm: Hiout, Séott

Sent: Wednesday, January 09, 2013 445 PM
Tot mallto:tbrennerman@blacksandspacific.com
Co: Gevarter, Mona

Subject: Platinum AMEX

Rl
Please give Mona a call to set up your Platinum AMEX card, 310 205 4751

As a Morgan Stanley perk, if you spend $100k annually we deposit SB00 Irita your account to cover
your annuil fee (5450).

Other MS/Platinum Perks Include:
- First Class Launge Aceess
- $200annually in aitfine fee credits {checking bags, gic)
- Noforeigntransaction fens
< Preiium upgrades fof car rentals
- {oncierge
- 90% Travel Borus

seott Stout

FA, ~YWealih Managdment
MorganStanley
Divdct: 310 205 4912
96865 Wilshire Bivd., 6% Fiaar
‘Bevardy Hills, CA 9ff212

Btlgn/ ooy norganstantey coinp/ialseait stanl

Sortl steud @neerunagfinnd D v
N AR

1 GOVERNMENT

tpetant Motici o Reciptents, EXMIBIT .

vcaTms

alldd
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paoRo uge adaail o reguest, bz o oifest tho pechase oo sale of any seonity o
mindie, Uitortsaieny, we cannot exscile such instiuchions providad b 2 omai. Thank you.

(SR

Thae sonder of is aamails an employee of Morgan Staniey Smith Barnoy LLE CRargan Slanley™) Hyoo
Nave mathsd s comiumicatlion in airod, please dastioy il glechonic and paper copies and nolify thy
sepler mimediialy. Sroncous irmamiagion is dolintendad o watsa conlidonbiality G privitege. Margan
Stanley msorves tha adbt. o the extlent permited under -apphcable law. 10 toniar glaatronit
commninicabions.  This  message 5 subjest o tenms auailable st the  folowing ik
Bipniivane mosgansianley. conddisclmersimusbemail il i you cennet aceess Uds Bale plaase netify
us by reply mosssge sl we will sedd the conlenla o you, By messaging with Maoigan Staniey you
corsant o the foragomng,

alls




pree i e@SE.1:17-0r-00337:-RJS..DOCUment.254..- Eiled-02/24/21 - Page 21 of 57

Case 1:17-cr-00337-RJS Document 167 Filed 06/27/18 Page 8 of 12

FACSO0 ANCS

SUHENT STATEMENT! Foriye Pariod Jamnsary 11,2013

EBVIRLIGVIN

BAMESM JEFFERSON SRENNERMAN
243 PARK AYEMUE

39 FLOOR

NE YORK MY 10167-3050

Your Sranci

G555 VW SHIRE BLYD STE E00
DEJERLY HALS, TAB0Z
Teephane: 310-285-2600

£t Phope; 300-45%-2838

Fax 2102852626

Chent Imerastion Tenlsr

SOC-BES-X2E
24 iours 5 Doy, T Days:a Week

Azcess your sscounts onlne
e meTgnalETley comiorine

N Staniey Sl SarmEy Ll Member, S

MorganSianiey

TOTAL VALUE LAST PERICES ot 210 0

NET CREDITSMEBITS 20600000
CHANGE W VALUE (3.58
TOTAL VALUE OF YOURCCOUN T mi 13113 $240 0058

Crotl Valups include acced hteresh

“ToeF lnrncislAdviser
‘Seott Stout

al36

§ GOVERNMENT |
EXHIENT
529

q roEmTRs

197 - 12513~ 054 < 1 -3
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A Boand Pisiilen inr Yo - These campanies need board members. Cllck here to be matched with them. g -

- "

Brand yourself.

Property.

Shop Stickers 0 MOO
Scott Stout: 3rd w MedVector Clinigal Trials Piomatid
CED, Co-Founder af MedVector Clinfcat Trials : A University ol Arizoha 0 Py AReaciPodienlu foy
. {1 : These coripanios kesd hoatd  / "

El Sagunds, Califoria !aj See contack info tl[ wefrbrs, Click here to by R

rivateligied vt em

Gappbe Dalp Sdio Lok}

Sea Al T Rt ng Daton ;"f;\‘
Baputiil, Shaaatis Repois. {-,“ A
Far Fine,

oot L avx J ru_P\ SO0 connections

Preiiinis w Sogal Weeker .
Eatn Your MEW Omiine fom /S
LSG, mo GRE Haguired, .

MedVestor's mission is to advance medicine by stragmiining the clinical (rial industry. We provide
sharmnceutical & Biotech compariies, Contract Rasearch Qrganizations (CRO) and research institutes a
global patient network, which enables them to quickly identify clinical tral candidates, expornentially im...

‘Shaw merg «

Experiance

CEO & Co-Founder

weaeen, MadViector Clinical Trials
Jun 2017 = Prosent + 1y 1o
HSegundo, €A

Faedvectiie's inisson is ta-advancy (nedichse by strearmilinifig the lisical trial industey, We provide
Pharmaceutical & Biptech (ompanies, Contmct Ressgarch Organizations (CRO) and research
institutes a.global patient network williving Telemedicitie, This anables researchers ta quickly
iddentify and cornget Lo more-clinical trial candidates, exporetiaily mproving tme to.markel

Once sidlable:candidates have beenidentified, MedVeaor cunnetts our research clionis fo bhal
paitivigants utilAng o stge 6 the an, HIPAA compliant, wlemadicine nelwork, allowing them to
virtually mpvé patients to dinical wial site-locations rom anywheya in the world.

Gur-process allows dinicat ial sites (lecations} to capiure roarketehare, crasles economies-of-scale
by removing tedundancies ia e curient oarkeiptace, creates revenue jor lospitals nol conducting
clinical trisls, gives remote populatiofis beressito culting edge maticine, and significantly pipedites
the piraeess of bringing life:saving, advanced madicing tomarkel.

To Jearny mhore visit: www MedvectorTiials.com

Finangial Advisor-

Wells Fargo-Private Bank

5 ch2094- Aps 2018« 3yis Tmios
Los-Adtgeles, Califoraia

Bulh & Wealih Mansgement s within (he Privale Bank, incorparting Waalth Managers, rartiotin
Madagers, Privite. Bankers apd Firancial Advisors.

Financial Advisor
 Morgan Stanley Wealth Managemeny
May 2011~ Mov 2084+ Jys 7 mns

Sdosamodnn [
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Gy Qs Case 1:17-cr-00337-RJS Document 167 Filetl 06/27/18 Page 10 81§ P
D& S Investments
Jan 2008 ~May 201% ¢ 3 yrehmos

Advistd n Fanyity. Office regafding optiobs sleategyl

Education
University of Arizona
& Bachelot of Stigrice (B3), Marketing
' 1807 - 2002

Activitios afidd Socteties: Deita Chi

Interests
iunie  University of Arizena Fopart  Barrington Legal Inc.
arsicgof 214417 Tetlowars ngton Afellowers
Arvizone Legad,
fimed  MadVector Cliical Trials Eetis.  Delta Chi Eraternity
Vetlot 1 followers hi 5471 membeis
Glipjcal Fraterni
el Univarsity of Atizona Alumni {¥ory  Fortis Partners
gty of TR iepobers s 1045 followirs
Arizona Partnos

Seeatl

allg
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Morgan Stanley Smith Barney is
Now Morgan Stanley VVealth
Management

Sep 25, 2012

Morgan Stanley's U.S. Wealth Management Business Has 2
New Name Following Largest-Ever Integration in the Wealth
Management Industry

New York —

Margan Stanlay (NYSE: 'M$) today announced that its 0.5, waalth management business, Margan
Stanley Smith Barney, Has bean rennrmed Morgan Stanley wealth Management:(MSWM).

Morgan Stantey Wealth Management is an industry leader, managing $17 trillion in client assets
through a network of 17,000 representatives fr1 740 locations. Mergan Stanley on Saptamber 11
-announced an agreemant with Citigroup o increase jts majority awnership of MSWM such that’
Margan Stanley wili assume full contrsl by June of 2015, subjectto repulatory approval. The
business was fortned in 2009 as & joint vénture between Morgdan Stanioy and Citi’s Smith Barney.

"Today, a5 we move under ono Name, we are culminating a three-yoar effort to integrate two
outstanding franchises,” said James Gdrman, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Morgan
gtanigy. "The Smith Barney name stood for investmant excellonce for three-quarters of ‘a century,
and Morgan Stenley wealth Managerent wilk provide the first-cless servics that has
distinguished Morgan stantey as & flrm for more than 75 years. Going forward, we remain focused
on being the world's pramier wealth manageiment group.”

5aid Greg Fleming, Prosident 6f Mofgan Stanigy Wealth Menagement. *Today. wo are one
integratad business, with one overarching mission: to earn the trist of ourchients evely day

al3g
htlps:ihvi.vw.morgans_tani_ey.‘comlpmss-reI_easesn'morgamslanley-smitlrbamey~is-now«morgan-stanley-weal th-managemuni_7a78aald-036a-4ibf-9di7-1 a73367a’
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through superioradyice and exeottion. Ournaime has changad te reflect our integration, but our
miisEion remains the same: Wa are sommitied to helping our cliants raach their financial goals”

The broker-dealsr designation for Morgan Stanley Wealth Management will ramain "Morgan
Stanley Smith Barngy 11C."

Morgan Stanley Weaith Managernent, a global leaderin wealth managemernt, provides access to g
wide range of produces and services ta individuals, husinessos und Institutions, including
brokerage and iivestmerit advisory services, finaneial and wealth planning, eredit and lending,
cash manpagemant, annuitias and insurance, retirement and trust services,

Morgan Stanley (NYSE: M8} Is a leading global financial services firm providing a wide range of
investmant banking, secutities, investment managsment and waaith management services, The
Firnw's amployees serve clients worldwlde including corporations, governmsnts, institutions and

individuals from mofe than 1,200 offices in 43 countriés.. For further information about Morgan
‘stanley, please visit wwwinorganstanloycom.

Madia Retations Contact:.
Jeanmare MoFedden, 2127612433

Jim Wiggins, 814.226.8161

140

ves/morgan-slontey-emith-barmegy-is-nous matganstanipy-waslthmanagement _Ta78an1d-036a-4Ibf-0d17-1673387a°
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there's a grid ¢r a table. You probably can't see it, but it's
a chart, and there's a column here on the far left. That's the
pffense level column. It starts ar number one and goss down Lo
level 43. The judge goes down that column until the -dudge gets
o the number that the judge found to be the offense level,

The judge then gues ac;pss these other columns Irom
left to right, each of which reflects a criminal history
category, and, the judge keeps golng until the judge gets to the
criminal history category that the judge found to be
appropriate. Where the judge's finger finally stops then after
that exerc¢ise, well, that's the range that in the wview of the
commiggisn that prépares this hook would ke appropriate.

I don't have to Follow this book. This book is not
mandatory. It's advisory. But I dJdo have to ceonsider it, and 1
have to make my findings under it. So we are going to spend a
few minutes now talking about how this book applies it this
case. . It c¢an be a little complicated. It can be seort of a
lit¥le like adcounting, hut it's not Loo hard te follow, and 1
think the issues here are relatively stralghtforward and
understandable. S0 we'll pick them up. All right?

Acoording o the presentence report prepared by the
probaticn department, beginning on page 6 -- there arve four
counts of cohviction here, so according te probationh, Counts
Cne, Two and Three are grouped Logether pursuant to a different
seation of the guidelines that says where vou have crimes that

SOUTHERE DISTRICT RERORTERE, P.C.
{212) BOS-G30G0

aldy

;
]
1
\
|
|
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IBJORBRES
are distinct crimes but they all involve the same conduct, in
most cases you group them all together and you do an analysls
all together., You don't count them separately and add them up.
You do theam together. So the conspiracy to commit hank and
wire fraud, the bank fraund and the wire fraud are all traated
toyether, and they're all covered by the same guldelinés
provision, which is Section 2Bl.l. That's the general fraud
provision under the guidelines.,

Now, I do think, frankly, thet it's worth pointing out

that the bank fraud caleulation here I think would be quite
different than the wire fraud, and I guess I want to hear from

the parties on that. BuL the bank frﬁud hexe was a schemg or

sl BN i e £ g A P

artifice to defraud the prlvaté banklng arm of Morgan Stanlcy

SR

ot e st e .
fo enable Mr. Brennerman to get access to the perks which are

e e L - it
B i s e i PR ; EEN e eetanad ER— +
—— e T UUDNUSIUES JESEPE MO PSP E N S o e A A gy b

tangibile. They're worth money, free Ch@FKan among them. I

iR mrmime - e Bt ey PR B S, . e b i e YT, b e

i

don't get Lhat. And some other perks. BuL alse to get scme

e e IR PR S ome s

more.intangible perks, which would be access to other arms of

T R e
T i M et - e

O TIPS e

the Morgan Branley famlly of entltles.

I m only really forused on the first category here,

It seems to me thﬁ fqut Lategory herc, there's bean no

taat .
T g - e s s g i e R e T g

evidaence that I've deen that suggests thabt was werth maré than

- A A A A ) s ey o, et A e bt
I e O VO e b L Pk g =TT T e A g

$b 500 or so.

Mr. Roos, do you disdgree?
MR. ROCS: 1 think that's right, your Homor.
THE COURT: You agree, OK.

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C.
(212} 805-0300

alof;




Case 1:17-¢r-00337:-RJS.._.Document 254.._Filed.02/24/21 _Page.29 of 57

10
11
12

13

14

15

16
17

18

Case 1:17-cr-00337-RJS Document 206 Filed 12/27/18 Page 20 of 71 20
IBJQRREs

And I assume, Mr. Tulman, you agres witi Lhat.

MR, TULMAN: 1 have no problem with that, Judge.

THE COURT: 8o, that being the case then, the base
offense level is 7, because the maximum sentence of bank fraud
is 30 years, but there's no erhancement for loss because the
logs amount in dollar terms for the bank fraud count did not
exceed 56,500.

1s the government arguing there are any olher
enhancements for the bank fraud count? I didn't see any, but
maybe I'm wrong.

ME. ROOS: Well, your ilonor, the 'SR sets forth
sophisticated means.

THE CCURT: Sophisticated means for the bank fraud?

MR, ROQS: It'sg identified as gsephisticated nmeans
include, like, for instance, his papering of a fake company,
his setting up shell entities. The government's proof at trial
was - while I think vour Honor is right that from the FDIC
institution, the potential loss to that institution was low, he
8111} used those various sophisticated means, basically, the
papering of a company that didn't exist in order to get access
to those benefits and sxpose the bank's potential less. So I
think that enhancement would apply.

THE COURT: Mr. Tulman, thoughts on that?

MR. TULMAN: I don't know that there's anybhing
varticularly sophisticated about the conduct.

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPURIEEE, P.C.

{212) 8050300
al6l
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THE CTOURT: Well, it does require you to create a
company., It might require you to incorporabe a company. I
requires you to develop financials for that company and
brochures and things like that. There was a lot of evidence
about those things. 1 guess that's more sophisticated than a
typical situatlion where somebody just uses a false name when
thay go into & bank er adds a zero to their income in a form.

I think it's mere sophisticated than that. I think ultimately
it's rot going to matter, the impact of that doesn't add much
of anything here, but I think that that avgument is -— I'm
persuaded there has been proof of sophisticated means that by a
preponderance would warrant a two-=level increase. So the bank
Fraud would he at level 9, before we get to chstructicon. And I
Ehink that's going to ke a lob lower than the wire fraud, The
wire fraud is what drives this here. 8o the wire fraud is also
goihyg to be a base offense level of 7, ¢orrect?

MR, ROOS: That's correct, your Honor,

THE COURY:  And then there the loss amount is
disputed, The probation department concludes that the loss
amount was $20 million pbecause that is what the defendant --
that was the nominal amount of the leoan that he frauvdulentiy
sacured., He didn't get it all, but I guess the argument is
that hé didn't have to have gotten it all to be on the hoock for

the full $20 million. It's the loss and the intended loss, at

faee.

east with the conspiracy count, but probably even for the

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.O.
(277} 8Ns-0300
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IBJIQBRES

substantive count, the intended 1oss would be releavant. So why
don't we talk about that.

The restitution amount will be lower. Obviously, it's
not going to be 20 milllon for restitution., The restitution is
not the driver of loss for intended loss. So the government's
view is this nominal amount alone of $20 million, that's the
fraud?

MR. ROOS: Your Honor, 1 think this ig a relatively
conservative estimate by probation. There was plenty of proot
at trial that the defeéndant went te both the TICBC and the
ipn=FRIC insured branch of Morgan Stanley and sought out
considerably more -

THE COURT: He was trying to get $600 millien., T
guess at cne point that was what there was discussion about,
Pt you're not seeking that as the loss amount, right?

MR. ROOS: That's right, your Heonor, although I think
there was asvidencs at trial that he intended that amcunt.
Julian Madgett testified that this bridge loan of 520 million
wasn't contemplated as the exclugive deal, Rather, 1t was sort
of the entree to a much larger deal that the bank was totally
gerfous aboul.. So, I think there actually would be a basis for
the Court to gonglude that there was a $300 millieon intended
loss,

The government lsn't pursuing that though, and that's
not what prebation did. I fthink this is very veascnable. He

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C.
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had a Gontract, something reduced to writing for $20 million.
Sure, the drawdown happened before the fraud was exposed was
approximately $5 million, but there is not only a clear
evidence in the trial record of intention to take $20 millien
from the bank, but sctually multiple steps taken by the
defendant, up to the peint of entering intc .a contract, having
money transferred intc an escrow account.

S0, there 1s more - as your Honor pointed out, the
test 1s not exciusively what actually was lest by the bank.
That's may be it for restitutien, but in terms of intended
loss;, there is more than sufficient evidence in the record Lo
conclude that $20 million is the appropriate amount.

THE COURT: Mr. Tulman, do you want to be heard on
that?

MR. TULMAN: Yas, your Henor.

The issue, as the governmment rightly points out, is of
intended loss, and what Mr. Brennerman has pointed out to the
Court is simply the fact that of the $20 million, as a matter
of Eriglish law, the $15 million was not controlled by
Mr. Brennerman, he would never have been able to gain access to
it. It was held in a pledged account to ICBC. So he could not
and did not intend ever to regsive any of those $15 million.

THE COURT: Why are you saying he never intended to
get that money?

ME., TULMAN: That's right. What he maintains is that

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C.
(212) 805-0300
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HBTShre? Madgett — oross
{(Jury present)
THE CCURT: Okay, Have a seat. We will now begiln Lhé
crosg-aramination of Mr. Madgett by Mr. Waller.
CROZS EXAMINATION
BY MR. WALLER:
Q. Goed afternoon, Mr, Madgeft.
A, Good afterncon.
0. When did you say you started working for ICBCY
A, 2009,
¢. And you work for ICBC in London, correct?
A, Correct.
¢. And it is & subsidiary of a Chinese bank?
A. 1t is & subsidiary and a pranch of a Chinese bank.
Q.  IcBC vLondon is riot FDIC insured; is that correct?
A. Y¥You are referring to the U.5. arrangement?
0. That's coirect,
A. N, it would not be beﬁausé it's ap operation in the U.K.
Q. When your credit committee makes a decision; a credit
declision whether or not to give a leoan or not to give a loan,
what sort of documentation does it produce? Does it proeduce &
memo that explains its reasons or analysis for giving a loan?
A. The credit committee will have a series of minultes whigh
reflects a discussion of the case in credit committee and
records the dedision of the credit committee.
0, Did you aver produce the documents from that credit
SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C.
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committea, the ones you just described, fo the government?
MR. ROCS: Objection.
THE COURT: You can answer.
A. To my knowledge, no. Butb I need to state perhaps it's
appropriate to say this: After the loan was defaulted, the
internal process of the bank means that the direct relationship
managers who were responsible for that dialogue step away and
the defaulted loan is then passed to a different department.
o, I'm not fully aware of all aspetts of what has happened to
the management of the loan after around April 2014.
0. &and when T say produced to the government, I meant to the

progecutors here in this case. You understood thak?

A. T upderstood that and to my knowledge, no, that has not

heen the case.
Q. Bub ICRC did produce a lot of documents to the government,
aornect?
A, All I ecan state is that the documents were provided to our
legal advisors and then our legal advisors have interacted with
the U.8,. Attorney's office.
Q. Would it be fair to say that some documernts that are in the
underwriting file for ICBC were producaed Lo the document and
otbhers were not?
K. Some dociments will have been passed across. I do not know
whether or not all or some. 1'm not in -~ [ don't havé that
knowledge .

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.O.
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HBTSbred Madgett - orass
0., 1Is there an underwriting file for a loan applicatien such
as the ons we are dealing with in this case?
A, There would be a credit application deocument which is where
the case for making the loan has been summarized, and that is
the credit application document which then goes to credit
committes for approval or decline.
Q. Do you know if that -- well who would nave prepared that
document ?
A. T would have been one of the main authors of that document.
0. Do you know if that document was produced to the
government ?
A, I de net and I wouldn't see great relevance in it, but I do
not knoew Lf it has gone to the government.
Q. Well, relevance is not really your determination, cerrect?

A, Corredct, correct. Yas.

§.  So you don't know if it was produced to the government and

it certainly wasn't produced to the defense, correct, by ICBCY

THE COURT: Well, do you know?

THEHE WITNESS: T den't know, but I'm assuming Lrom your
gquestion that It wagn't.

THE COURT: Well, don't agsume.

THE WITNESS: Okay, sorzy. My apologies.

THE COURT: The dury knows not to assume anything from
a gquestion. So, yoa just answer as to what you know.

THE WITMESS: ALl right.

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P,C.
(212y 805-0300
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HERTOhre? Madgett ~ cross
BY ME. WALLER:
Q. Was there an answer?

A, Could you repeat the Juestion, pleasa?

Q. Yes.

Do you know 1if that decument that we were talking
about was ever produced?
THE COURT: Be answered. #He said I don't know.
THE WITNESS: I don't know.
THE COURT+ And then he started assuming things and
that's when I jumped in,
BY MR. WALLER:
0. 3o the answer 1s you don't know?
A. I don't know.
0. Now, you first met Mr. Brennerman in 2Z01l, correct?
A, Yes.
Q. Did you meet him in person for a meeting?
5. Yes,
0. Jumeirah Carlton Tower Hotel, does that sound right?
A. On one occasion 1T met him in a hotel, ves.
9. At that point when you met him I think you testifiad that
there were no fivm deals that he was bringing to you &t that
point?  There were no deals that he was bringing to you, he was
Just making an introduction?
A, When the initial interaction between us started, ves.
0. And, do vou recall when the first deal was that he brought

SOUTHERE DISTRICT RERPORTERS, P.C.
(212} 805-0300
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HRBRUKBRE]L
1 MS. FRITZ: Your Honor, your Honer, no. We have it
2 herd, but -—
3 THE COURT: You haven't sarvecd it yet?
4 M5, FRITZ: We wanted Lo hear what your Honor sald,
5 THE COURT: In any event, the witness has indicated he
& doesn't possess the documents, so the dogumerits ars not with
7 him. He doesn't have them. According to his testimony,
8 they're in London with The bank's files that he turned over
9 cnce the deal went south. He rertainly sald he didn't review
10 them in preparation for his testimony. He doesn’t possess them
11 oW,
12 So, to the extent the bank is subposnaed with a Rule
13 17 subpoend, then that would be a different issue, but I don't
14 think sefving Mr. -- who is the lawyex, Mr.?
[ 15 MR. HESSLER: Hessler, your Honor.
§
E 16 THE COURT: Yes, Mr. Hessler. T'm sorry.
5 17 T don't think serving Mr. Hessler is adequate service
i 18 for purposes of the bank.
! 18 M5, FRITZ: Let me explain why we did Lt Lhat way,
20 becauge initially last night, we had an ICREC subpoena drafted,
2% and the reason that we did it this way 1s, again, I don't
22 necessarily agree with your Hopor's definition of possession.
23 I do think that Juliah Madgett, [ think guite plainly, has
24 sceess to these documents. People very rarely walk around with
25 the decuments that vyveou'rs asking for from hhem, but they do

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REDORTEES, #.0.
(212) 805-6300
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HBTKRBRRE?Z Ronebrake - Crogs

0. Is that the same title you had or position you had while
you were at Morgan Stanley?

A. My title -—- my specific job vitle at Morgan Stanley varied
as T was prometed from vice president, Lo director, to managing
director, and I worked within what they called the
institutional securities divisien. My current title is
managing director at Lazard within what they call the financial
advisory division, but I'm doing substantially the same job,
axcept I'm more solely focused on mergers and acguisitions now
and not so much on financings,; if that makes sense.

Q. Staying with Morgan Stanley, you mentioned that Morgan
Stanley has two business lines?

A. Breoaudly, if you look at their financials, that’s how they
charagterize it, yes.

Q. And can you just explain, to the extent you understand,
what vou mean by "business lines"?

A. Certairly. So, Morgan Stanley has a private wealth

management business, which 1s one of the aforementioned two

business lines. That business is composed of individuzlis who
gomewhat ¢onfusingly are also called financial advisors, who
work with high net worth individuals to help them manage thelr
money .

And then the obher business line that 1 was referving
Eo, which I was a part of, is called the institutional
securities division. And within that division 1s housed what

SOUTHERN DLSTRICT REPORTERS, B.C,
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HBTRBREZ Bonesbrakea ~ Cross

is the traditional investment panking activities, which is
capital markets, underwriting, 0 think about initial public
of ferings, helping companies with that. Mergers and
acquisitions, when two companies merge, and then aside from
that, there's sales and trading, which 1s pasically making
markets in various securities around the world, and also asset
management .

0. You said business lines, but they’re really separate

entities; is that correct?

- A Thay're all a part of the Morgan Stanley & Company T.LE,

which is listed on the New York Stock Exchange, hut we report
up through different superiors.

0. You say “"part of." Are they the same company? Are they a
sgparate entity?

A. They're wholly-owned subsidiaries of Morgan Stanley &
Company LLC.

Q; And you salled it, I believe, wealth management. Is it
also referred to as the private bank?

A. T don't believe I have the expertise Lo answer that,

0. I understand.

A, I egould speculate, but...

0, So you're not really familiar with anything that's handled
on the wealth management wside, other than somatimes you have
¢clients referred?

%, 1've never worked on the wedlth management side, @0 I don't .

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERY, P.C.
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BY MS. SASSO0N:
0. Just to clarify, tuarning back to Exhibit 1-61, page 6, is
it clear ko you onhe way or the other from looking at this
e-mail ‘whether this ig an asset-based lending proposal?
A. It's not ¢lear to me, it would be speculation.
O, Leoking at page 7, agcing back to the part in blue with the
asterisk, can you read that, please?
A. 50 percent working intervest owned by Black Sands Pacific
Blpha Rlue, LLC.

M3, SASSOON: No further questions.

THE COURT: Ckay. Any recross?

ME. STEINWASCHER: Very briefly, your Honor.
RECROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. STEINWASCHER:
Q. Can we go back to fhat same exhibit, same pags?

Very briefly, Mr. Bonebrake. Did this proposal

provide you == I say proposal, overview summary proposal, dic.

it provide you with really any information oo which Morgan
Stanley could wake a decision aboub {inancing?
A. To get to the point of actually, quote, making a decision
on financing, there would have been a lot more work and
information needed than this. Again, this was very preliminary
stage of our conversation.

MR, STEINWASCHER: Thank you.

THE COURT: Okay. You can step down, Thanks very

SOUTHERMN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C.
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HETKBREZ Bonebrake - {ross
RY MR. STEINWASCHER:
0. Did you have specific recollecticn ds Lo your
conversations —- specific details of your conversations with
My . Brennerman prior to leoking at the documents when meeting
with the goversmsnt?
A, I had recollections of conversatlions with Mr. Brennerman
that were snhanced by looking at the documents. I did recall
the: conversations before seeing the documents, but the
documents were very helpful.
G, Se, 1t's safe to say that for some specific detalls, your
memory was refreshed by the documents amd not something that
you just remembered independently priocr?
A. That's a broad statement. I'm not sure I gould agree or
disdgree with that, but...
0. ‘that's Ffine. That's fins.

On the topic¢ of financing, you said that for these
types of deals, the onas thit you have handled primariiy, anct
specifically the one invoelving Mr. Brennerman, Morgan Stanley
wonld rniot provide the money that it would seek financing from
otitside inveéstors; is that correct?

A. They would not typically provide the money. There are some
cases where Mergan Stanley -- lel me rephrase that. I can only
spedk for my particular division. Sg, Morgan Stanley is &
5700 billion company operating across the globe with over
50,000 employees. So my particular division would tygically

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPCORTERS, F.C.
(212) 805-0340
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HBTKBREZ Banecbrake - Crass
not be providing the fimancing difectly, bhut we might backstop

an offering where we commit that if we can't Find thivd-party
investors to purchase these sacurities, then we would provide
the money. Bot that was not the majerity of the cases.

0. And in the particular case of the proposal from

Mr. Brennerman, 1 believe you $aid that it was something bhal
you understood he was looking for Morgan Stanley to find

financing from investors for?

A+ My recellection was that ik was unclear. We didn't get

very far in our discussions. And then, after reviewlng the
emails, I think it's still unclear.

2,  You mentivnaed geveral times, L believe, a Alstinotion
between dealing with public companies and private companies?
A. Yes.

Q. At one point I believe you sald your knowledge of the
number of private companles that are invelved in this type of
business that you do, the ¢il and gas business, you're a little
less certain of thHe specific numbed bécause the information is
not. puklicly available; is thabt correct?

A Correct,

Q. So, for a private company like Blacksands Pacific, it
wouldn't be wnnusual that you hadn't heard of them, given that
they‘re a private company, and you're not familiar with every

single private company out there?

A, It would be upusual that a company - that I had not heard

A05-0300
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don't.,

O, If it had no depository accounts, wotld there be any reason
for it to neéd FRIC insurance?

A. T'm not certain.

Q. Does ¥FDIC insurance cover anybhing else other than

depogitory accountsy

A. Ng,

Q. So if there is a company that has many different
sub-entities, some of those that hold depository accounts and
some of thosa bthat don't, a Findncial institutilion I should say,
it's safe to say the FDIC would only offer insurance Lo those
portions cf the company that handle depository accounts?

A. You kind of losgt me. £Can you repeal that?

0. If there is a financial institution that has one division
that covers investments and another division that covers
depository accounts, would the FDIC ipsure the division that
govers investment banking?

A. If it does not have a certificare of deposit insurance it
would not.

0. If it had no depository ascounts, there was no reason for
that institution to seek a certificate of insurance?

A. I can't opine on whatf someone would want to do, in terms of
seeking insurance or not seeking insurance.

G. Well, there would be nothing for the FDIC to insure in that
instance, is thalb corrach?

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, PO,
{212y BO5-0300
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G, OK, 1 am not sure it's refiecled on this pade, but mayhe
on the first page of this exhibit.

You see. at the bottom here, on the botbtom leff, there
L5 an italicized fext that reads "Morgan Stanley Swith Barney
LLC™?
A. TIt's hard for me to see.
Q. Do you sse that text now?
A, Yes,
Q. Are you awarée if Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC is insured
by the FRIC?
A. I'm net aware of that.

0. »id yvou conduct any search to confirm that?

Q. The rest of this text, it has "member SIPC." Do you see

Q. Are you familiar with that acronym SIPC?
A, 1'm neot familiar with that acronym.
g. Does that, as far as you know, pertain to the FDIC in any
way?
A. HNo.
. Does fhe FRIC insure bhanks cutside of the United States?
A. HNo.
0., S¢ if there isg a bank located in Lenden, in the United
Kingdom, that would not be coverad by the FDIC?

SOUTHERN DISTREICT REPORTERS, 7.C.
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HCA8BRES Gonzalez -~ Cross
) A, Not without a certificate of deposit ilhsurance.
2 0. I jusz want to clear this up. YoLr answer to my previous
3 question was the FDIC does nob insure Danks outside of the
4 Inited States,

5 A. A foreign bank?
& 0. Corcect.

1 A. No.

8. G. S0 if there is & Foreign bank located in London, even if it
9 held depository accounts, the FDIC could not insure it, is that.
10 correct?

i1 A. That is corrsct.

12 Q. I apologize for this. I want to go bhack to one polnt.

13 Those two Morgan Stanley banks that we looked at,

14 these two entities that had certificates of insurance with the
15 FDIC, 4f an entity is a subsidiary of a parent in a financial
16 institution, does the fact that the subsidiary is FDIC insured
11 ' alsp pean that the parent is FDIC insured?
18 A. Can you repeat that? I['m not sure T understand.
19 0. Does PDIC insurance Ffor a Fipancial dnstitution, which is a
290 subsidiary of another financial institution; so the FDIC has
21 issued a certificate to that subsidiary, does that cextificadte
22 somehow also cover the parent corporation?

23 A. No.

24 0. %o the parent entity would need a separate certificate of
25 insurance?

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, £.C.
(2121 805-0300
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A. VYes.
. The same thing for an affiliate within a company or
affiliates belweesd companies, each entity would reguire a
separate ceartificate of ingurance in order to be FDRIC insured?
A, That is correct.

MR, STEINWASCHER: We are just about approaching lunch

THE COURT: Any redirect?
MR, SOBELMAN: No, vyour Honor.

THE COQURT: Why don’'t we break then, We will pick up

™

at

Don't discuss the case and bring your books with you
into the jury voom, but don't Lake them ocutside of the jury
room. Have a good lunch.

All rise for the jury, pleéase.

{Jury exits courtroom)

THE COURT: You can step down, Thank you very much,
Mr. Gonzalez.

Have a seat. Let's talk about what we have left and
an. ETA.

MR, ROOCS: We have six wiltpesses remdining, two of
them are or the longer side ahd the ofher ones are about the
length that some of these shorter witnesses have been roday:
And we also have thrée stipulatbions to read into the record at

gome point., We can do Lt right after lunch.
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I H OM P SON ATLANTA CLEVELAND DAYTON C WASHINGTON, 1)
HI N E CINCHNRATL COLUMBUS MNEW YORK

Noventber 29, 2017
Viet FOF and Email

Hon. Richard 1. Sullivan

Thurgood Marshali

United States Courthouse, Room 905
40 Foley Square

New York, NY 10007

Re: United States v. Raheenr J. Brennerinan; No. 17 Cr. 337 (RIS)
Dear Judge Sultivan,

We wrile to address the issue raised today with respect to the production of certain documents.
Specifically, we learned today that that the notes of the Govemnment’s witness, Julian Madgett,
pertaining 10 matters to which he testified, were not obtained by the Government, or provided to
the defense. For the reasons detailed below, it is our position that the materials should have been
produced pursuant to Fed. Rule Crim. P. 16 and the Jencks Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3500; in addition,
the defendant is serving a subpoena on counsel for this witness, Paul Hessler, for their
production and the pm'duc‘fi'on of other documents.

The Governrnent has asserted that Mr. Madgen"ﬁ notes - made by the alleged victim and
pertaining to the precise subject matter at issue in this trial — are not in its actual “possession,”

and therefore it has no obligation to produce them. But possession is not so natrowly defined.
Courts have required the Government to disclose evidence material to the defense where the
Government “actually or constructively” possesses it E.g., United States v. Joseph, 996 F.2d 36,
39 (3d Cir. 1993) (“The prosecution is obligated to preduce ¢ertain evidence actually or
constructively in'its possession or accessible to it.” (internal quotation marks omitted)); ¢f Kyles
v, Whitley, 514 U.8. 419,437 (1995) (holding that, to satisty Brady and Giglio, prosecutors have
“a duly to leamn of any fivorable evidence known to the otliers acting on the government’s behalf
in the case™), In particular, in United States v. Paternina-Vergara, the Second Circuit held that
the Government had an obligation to make. good faith efforls 1o obtain Jencks Act statements
possessed by a third party that had cooperated extensively, and had a close relationship-with, the
Government. 749 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1984). And in United States v. Siein, the court directed the
Governiment to produce documents in the actual possession of a third party, KPMG. because
KPMG had voluntarily agreed to do so in an deferied prosecution agreement. 488 F. Supp. 2d
350, 361 (S.DN.Y. 2007) (noting that (he term “control” has been “broadiy construed™): see ulso
United States v. Kifroy; 488 F. Supp. 2d 350, 362 (E.D. Wis. 1981) ("Since Standard Uil is
cooperating with the Govemment in the preparation of the case aiid is making available to the
Government for retention in the Government’s files any records which Standard Oil has and
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which the Governnient wants, however, it is not unreasonable to freat the records as being within
the-Government's control at least 1o the extent of requiring the Government o request the
records om the defendant 's behalf and to include them in its files for the defendant’s review if
Standard Oil agrees (o make them available to the Governmeni.” (emphasis added)).’

Here, (hiere can be no question that Mr, Madgett and his employer. ICBC (London) ple
(“ICBC™), are.in a cooperative relationship with the Government. 1CBC is the complainant and
alteped vietim in this case, Moreover, counsel for ICBC confirmed in the recent exminal
contempt trial before Judge Kaptan that ICBC had voluntarity produced more than 5000 pages of
documents at the mere request of the Government, And Mr. Madgett is voluntarily appearing as
a.Government witness. Given this close relationship, and one demonstrating extensive
coaperation between Mr. Madgett, ICBC, and the Government, the Government had (and has) an
obligation to obtain and produce to My Brennerman matexials reguired by Rule 16 and the
Jencks Act. Yet, Mr. Madgett testified today that the Government never asked him for any
notes.

Mr. Brennerman therelore moves this Court to direet the Government Lo teguest, at a migimum,
Mr. Madgelt's notes that pertain to the subject matter of this case and his testimony. This s
especially necessary given the eritical importance of such materials to this case and Mr.
Brennetman’s defense, as o documents have been produced to date that pertain to the eritical
issue of ICBC’s decision-making process with respect o the loan it provided to Mr. Bremienman
- 1.e,, the transaction at the very core of the Government's case.

Additionally, since Mr. Brennerman has been unable to obtain any such materialg, and in light of
Mr. Madgett’s testimony, we are issuing a subpoena divectly to TCBC, through its counsel Mr.

Hessler, for these records atid others.

We are prepared to address these issues at any thme convenient to the Couwrt.

: Courts have granted motions to dismiss-an indictment where the Government fails to
satisfy Its discovery and disclosure obligations, either on the basis of a due process violation or
undér the court’s inherent supervisory powers. including whire the Government belatedly
disclosed Jencks Act matefials. £y, United States v, Chapran, 524 F3d 1073 (9th Cir, 2008),
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Respecttully,

s/ Maranda E. Fritz

Maranda E. Fritz

Enclosures

alz2
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ADEY {ley, 08459 Subypocni fo Tedtify ot o Flearing of Trial ina Criniimal Case

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Sounthern Distriet of New York

United States of America
v,

Case No. 1:47-cr-0377-RJS
Raheem J. Brennerman

L efendont

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY AT A HEARING OR TRIAL IN A CRIMINAL CASE

To: dulian Madgett

YOU ARE COMMANDED 1o appear in the United States distriot.court al the time, date, and place shown
below to testify in this criminal case. When you arrive, you must remain at the court until the judge or a court officer
allows you to leave.

Firco of Appearance: ~SOUE DGt o New York ™ Thaarimonm Moo e T
| 500 Pear Streat e - —
L New York, New York | Pmeand TIMS: - 42106/2017 9:30 am

You miist also brin‘g with you the following docwmeinls, electronically stored information, or objects dhtank i no
applicable).

Please sae attached rider.

i (SEAL)

CLERK OF COURT

Date:

Sigm;u'w’é uf Clork or Da,;}wg.f Clerk

The name, address, e-mail, and telephone number of the altorney sepresenting mame of pareyy  RaBeEMJ. Brennerman

s who requests this subpoend, are:

Marands . Fritz, Esq.

Brian D, Waller, Esq.

Brian K, Steinwascher, Esa.

Thompson Hine LLP

335 Madison Avenue, 12th Floor

New York, New York 10017-4611

(212} 908-3966

Maranda.Fritz@ThompsonHine,com, _Brian_Waller@Thor’v}an?nHihe.cc}m & Brian Steinwascher@ThompsonHine com
F1 8 N
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ACHED (Rev. 68/ Subpoin toTestily us o Hesuing or Trind i a Criminal Case (Page 1)

Case No.  1:17-¢r:0377-RJS

PROOF OF SERVICE

This subpoena tor mame of mdividial and fide, if iy

was recefved by me on ddowe)

1 | served the subpaena by delivering a copy 1o the named person as follows:

O fddute) Sor

[T 1 returned the subpoena unexecuted becavse:

Unless the subpoena was. issned on behalf of the United States, or one of i officers or agents, [ have also
fendered to. the witness fees for one day's attendunce, and the mileage allowed by law, in the amount of

$

My fees are § - _ for travel and § for services, fora total of' $ 0.00

1 declare vinder penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date: D N . :

Servor s sigmutinee

Printed nanie and fitle

Server s adidress

Additional infosmation regarding attempted service, ete;

al24
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RIDER
{Subpoena to Julian Madpett)

Definitions and Instructions;

1. Please produce any documents responsive to this Subpoena by 12/6/2017 at 9:30 am.

i

Please produce requested records in electronic form (native format where necessary to
view the material in its full scope) in a manner that is QCR-searchable, and with all
available electronic metadata,

The term “documents™ includes writings, emails, text messages, drawings,
graphs, charts, calendar entries, photographs, audio or visual recordings. images,
and other data or data compilations, and includes materials in botlt paper and
electronic form,

a3

4, Thelerm “ICBC” refers to the Plaintiff in the civil litigation in the Southern Listrict
of New York captioned ICBC (London) ple v. The Blacksands Pacific Group, Inc., 15
Cv. 70 (LAK) and includes its agents, representatives and counsel.

5. The term “Blacksands Pacific” includes The Blacksands Pacific Group Inc. and the
Blacksands Pacific Alpha Blue, LLC of any Blacksands Pacific entity and any-of its
subsidiavies and affiliates, and any officer, employee, volunteer, represemative, or agent
of those entities.

6. The Subpoena calls for the production of documents from the period Januvary 1. 2013 to
March 3, 2017,

7. Any docyiments withheld on grounds of privilege must be identified on a privilege log
with deseriptions sufficient to identify their dates, authors, vecipients, and general subject
imatter.

Materials g0 be Produced;

1. All notes relating to meetings and communications with tepresentatives of Blacksands
Pacific.

2, Al documents relating to orreflecting the decision by the credit commitiee at ICBC 1o

issue ¢ bridge toan 1o Blacksands Pacific including but not mited to the “credit paper®
and memorialization of the commiitee’s. decision.

al?s
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